
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

I 5002r114 1 4 

2 AMENDMENTIMOrDIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONWPURCHASE RED NO 5 PROJECT NO (If applicable) 

174 9-6-2002 NMS-97-009 8/20/02 

6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) COOE ~~~~CODE ________ 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Div of Contracts Div of Contracts 
Two White Flint North - MS T-7-I-2 Two White Flint North - MS T-7-I-2 

Washington, DC 20555 Washington, DC 20555 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street county State and ZIP Code) (X) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

Southwest Research Institute 9B DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

6220 Culebra Road 
San Antonio, Texas 78228-0510 1A MODIFICATION OF CNTRACTIORDER NO 
Attn: W. Patrick, President, CNWRA C0A FTN NR DE 
210-522-5158, TIN 74-1070544 NRC-02-97-009 

10B DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE X 10-15-1987 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, - is not extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment of each copy of the 
offer submitted, or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR AC

KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY 
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made 

by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour 

and date specified 

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 
B&R 5015308270 J5434 BOC: 252A Approp. 31X0200 
Obligated: $50,000 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.  

lxi A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office appropnation dale etc I 
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

0 OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor _ is not. - is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office 

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings including soiitataor'lcontract subject matter where feasible) 

Please see attached pages.  

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnt) 

Barbara D. Meehan 

15B CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B UN0D STATES OF AMERICA (•\ 1C DATE SIGNED 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) -(Signature o contracting Offi•er) 09-06-2002 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)



Description of Changes Incorporated by Modification No. 174.to NRC-02-97-009 
Page 2 

The purpose of this modification is to obligate $50,000 in JC: J5434, authorize $28,186 in JC: 
J5434, add a new Project Officer and Project to Section G.3.1.C, and to change the tag 
number of some Government-Furnished equipment under H.27. Accordingly, the following 
changes are made: 

1. Section B.2.C.d. and e are revised to show an obligation of $50,000 in JC: J5434. Also, an 
authorization of $28,186 is shown for JC: J5434. Please see attached change pages 6, 6a, 7 
and 8 

2. Section G.3.1.C is revised to add a new project to the Spent Fuels Project Office entitled, 
"Tunnel Fire", and to show the project officer as Christopher Bajwa as shown on the attached 
change page 29.  

3. Section H.27 is revised to change the tag numbers for the Access Stack Node routers in 
San Antonio and Rockville as shown on the attached change page 46.  

All other terms and conditions of this contract, including the ceiling amount for the second 

renewal period of $87,611,477.00, remain the same.  

A summary of new obligations for the second renewal period of this contract is given below.  

Job Code D1035 (HLW) 
Total FY97 obligation amount $445,000 (see Spent Fuel (CIS) below) 
Total FY98 obligation amount $10,792,270 (Note that this reflects the $19,000 which was 
obligated on Mod. 123, but not reflected in this summary) 
Total FY99 obligation amount $11,862,000.  
Total FY99 deobligation amount $183,756.57.  
Total FY00 obligation amount $12,971,071.  
Total FY00 deobligation amount of $100,000.  
Total FY01 obligation amount of $13,415,000.  
Total FY02 obligation amount of $14,201,000.  
Total FY02 deobligation amount of $95,000.  
Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC 1035 (HLW) $63,307,584.43.  

Job Code D1035 (Spent Fuel (CIS)) 
Total FY97 obligation amount $200,000 
Total FY98 obligation amount $250,000 

Job Code J5297 (Spent Fuel (CIS)) 
Total FY00 obligation amount $100,000 
Total FY01 obligation amount $331 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for CIS $550,331. , 
Description of Changes Incorporated by Modification No. 174 to NRC-02-97-009



Page 3

Job Code J5164 (Tank Waste Remediation) 

Total FY98 obligation amount $250,000 
Total FY99 obligation amount $285,000 
Total FY00 obligation amount $840,000 
Total FY01 deobligation amount $65,000 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5164 $1,310,000.  

Job Code J5206 (Spent Fuel Dry Transfer) 
Total FY97 obligation amount $25,000.  
Total FY98 obligation amount $200,000.  
Total FY98 deobligation amount $33,000 
Total FY99 obligation amount $283,600 
Total FY00 obligation amount $135,000 
Total FY01 deobligation amount $45,000 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5206 $565,600.  

Job Code J5210 (Aluminum-Based Spent Fuels) 
Total FY98 obligation amount $125,000 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5210 $125,000 

Job Code J5186 (TMI-2 Fuel Debris) 

Total FY98 obligation amount $208,000.  
Total FY98 deobligation amount $8,000.  
Total FY99 obligation amount $100,000 
Total FY99 deobligation amount $15,898.  
Total FY01 obligation amount $878.  

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5186 $284,980.  

Job Code J5226 (Private Fuel Storage) 
Total FY98 obligation amount $158,000 
Total FY99 obligation amount $332,630 
Total FY00 obligation amount $443,920 
Total FY01 obligation amount $715,000 
Total FY02 obligation amount $600,000 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5226 $2,249,550.



Description of Changes Incorporated by Modification No. 174 to NRC-02-97-009 

Page 4 

Job Code J5324 (SKB Peer Review) 
Total FY00 obligation amount $9,987 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5324 $9,987.  

Job Code J5327 (Naval Spent Fuel) 
Total FY00 obligation amount $161,000 
Total FY01 deobligation amount $26,000 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5327 $135,000.  

Job Code J5390 (Diablo Canyon) 
Total FY01 obligation amount $15,000 
Total FY02 obligation amount $257,138 69 
Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5390 $272,138.69.  

Job Code J5190 (WSS) 
Total FY02 deobligation amount $3,028.61 

Cumulative Total of NRC Deobligations (for second renewal period) $3,028.61.  

Job Code J5410 (INEEL ISFSI-2) 
Total FY02 obligation amount $200,000 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC J5410 $200,000 

Job Code J5434 (Tunnel Fire Environment) 

Total FY02 obligation amount: $50,000 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations for JC 5434 $50,000

This modification obligates $50,000 in JC: J5434.



NRC-02-97-009 
Modification No. 173 
Page 5 

e. Total amount authorized by Operations/Project Plans was as follows:

High-Level Waste 
Job Code: D1035 
Amount: $ 44,662,918 

Research 
Job Code: B6666 
Amount: $ 15,584,461.47 

Transportation 
Job Code: D1070 
Amount: $0 

Tank Waste Remediation 
Job Code: J5164 
Amount: $772,035.00

Licensing Support System 
Job Code: L1590 
Amount: $35,900 

Waste Solidification Systems 
Job Code: L1793 
Amount- $642,391.87 
Job Code: J5190 
Amount: $39,900 

Monitored Retrievable Storage 
Job Code: L2516 
Amount: $20,459.70 

Safety Review of TMI-2 
Job Code: J5186 
Amount: $158,290

Total amount authorized: $ 61,916,356.04 

f. The total award fee available; the award fee earned thus far and 
the evaluation period applicable thereto were as follows:

Evaluation Period 

11 9/27/92-4/9/93 
12 4/10/93-9/24/93 
13 9125/93-9/30194 
14 10/1/94-9/29/95 
15 9/30/95-9/27/96 
16 9/28/96-9/26/97

Available 
Award Fee

$309,465 
347,645 
709,894 
817,617 
665,948 
556,736

Award Fee 
Earned

259,951 
316,673 
668,010.43 
793,088 
645,970 
528,899

Current Data 

C. September 27, 1997 - September 27, 2002 

a. The total estimated ceiling amount of this Cost-Plus-Award-Fee type contract for 
the above mentioned period is $87,611,477.00.  

b. The amount presently obligated by the Government with respect to this contract for 
this period is $69,060,171.12. In addition, carryover funds in the amount of 
$3,299,571.15 (note that $3,028.61 was deobligated in FY02 from JC J5190) are 
available for use in this renewal period as indicated below. The award fee pool will 
be as stated in the AFDP. The plan will refldct the actual award fee pool based on 
cumulative estimated costs for performance of approved Operations/Project Plans.  
The applicable base fee percentage is also described in the AFDP.



NRC-02-97-009 
Modification No. 174 
Page 6 

c. Evaluaton of the award fee earned will be accomplished in accordance with the 
then current AFDP (Attachment 11). Neither the determination as to the amount of 
fee available during a given period, the amount of award fee earned, nor the 
determination of the criteria under which the subject award fee will be made, shall 
be subject to FAR Subpart 52.233-1, entitled, "Disputes".  

d. Total funds currently obligated by Job Code (JC) are as follows:

High-Level Waste 
Job Code: D1035 
New Funds: $ 63,686,341 
Deob.: $378,756.57 
Carryover: $1,989,455.71 
Total: $65,297,040.14 

Tank Waste Remediation 
Job Code: J5164 
New Funds: $1,375,000 
Deobligation: $65,000 
Carryover: $1,246,284 95 
Total: $2,556,284.95 

Spent Fuel (TMI-2 Fuel Debris) 
Job Code: J5186 
New Funds: $308,878 
Deob.: $23,898 
Carryover: $28,746.69 
Total. $313,726.69 

Aluminum-Based Spent Fuels 
Job Code: J5210 
New Funds: $125,000 
Total: $125,000 

Spent Fuel (PFS)* 
Job Code: J5226 
New Funds: $2,249,550 
Total: $2,249,550 

SKB Peer Review 
Job Code: J5324 
New Funds: $9,987 
Total: $9,987 

Diablo Canyon 
Job Code: J5390 
New Funds: $272,138.69 
Total: $272,138.69

Waste Solidification Systems 
Job Code: L1793 

New Funds: 
Carryover: $2,763.35 
Total: $2,763.35 

Waste Solidification Systems 
Job Code: J5190 
New Funds: $0 
Deobligation: $3,028.61 
Carryover: $35,349.05 
Total. $32,320.44 

Spent Fuel (Dry Transfer) 
Job Code: J5206 
New Funds: $643,600 
Deobligate: $78,000 
Carryover: $0 
Total. $565,600 

Spent Fuel (CIS) 
Job Code: D1035 
New Funds: $450,000 
Total: $450,000 

Spent Fuel (CIS) 
Job Code: J5297 
New Funds: $100,331 
Total: $100,331 

Naval Spent Fuel 
Job Code J5327 
New Funds: $161,000 
Deob: $26,000 
Total: $135,000 

INEEL ISFSI-2 
Job Code: J5410 
New Funds: $200,000 
Total: $200,000



NRC-02-97-009 
Modification No. 174 
Page 6a 

Tunnel Fire Environment 
Job Code: J5434 
New Funds: $50,000 
Total: $50,000 

Total New Funds Obligated for 2nd Renewal Period: $69,631,825.69 
Funds Deobligated during 2nd Renewal Period: 571,654.57 

(Note that $3,028.61 was deobligated from carryover funds rather than new funds.) 
Net Obligated: $69,060,171.12 

*PFS is subject to the license fee recovery provisions located elsewhere in this contract 

The TAC number for this project is L22462.  

e. Total amount authorized by Operations/Project Plans is as follows:

High-Level Waste 
Job Code: D1035 
Amount: $63,173,075 

Tank Waste Remediation 
Job Code: J5164 
Amount: $2,548,584

Waste Solidification Systems 
Job Code: J5190 
Amount: $32,320.44 
Job Code: L1793 
Amount: $2,763.35 

Spent Fuel (TMI-2 Fuel Debris) 
Job Code: J5186 
Amount: $313,726.69

Spent Fuel (Dry Transfer) 
Job Code: J5206 
Amount: $565,600 

Aluminum-Based Spent Fuel 
Job Code: J5210 
Amount: $125,000 

SKB Peer Review 
Job Code: J5324 
Amount: $9,987

Spent Fuel (CIS) 
Job Code: D1035 
Amount: $450,000 

Spent Fuel (CIS) 
Job Code: J5297 
Amount: $100,331 

Spent Fuel (PFS) 
Job Code: J5226 
Amount: $2,245,809.14

Naval Spent Fuel 
Job Code: J5327 
Amount. $135,000 

Diablo Canyon 
Job Code: J5390 

Amount: $272,138 69 

INEEL ISFSI-2 
Job Code: J5410 
Amount: $200,000

Tunnel Fire Environment 
Job Code: J5434 
Amount: $28,186

Total amount authorized: $70,202,521.31



NRC-02-907-009 
Modification No. 174 
Page 7 

f. The total award fee available, the award fee earned thus far and the evaluation 
period applicable thereto are as follows: 
Evaluation Period Available Award Fee Award Fee Earned 

17 9/27/97-9/25/98 $598,989 $581,021 
18 9126/98-9/24/99 797,438 781,490 
19 9/25/99-9/29/00 818,779 794,216 
20 9/30/00-9/28/01 743,973 714,214 
21 9/29/01-9/27/02 

Section C - Description/Specifications/Work Statement 

C.1 Statement of Work for Operation of the Center for Nuclear Waste 
Re-gulatory Analyses 

C.1.1 Concept for CNWRA Support to NRC 

C.1.1.1 Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982 

The Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982 as amended (NWPA) sets forth the policy of the 
United States with regard to the management, storage and disposal of this nation's high
level radioactive waste from commercial and defense activities. The NWPA charges the 
Department of Energy (DOE) as the lead Federal Agency to manage the siting, 
construction,operation, and permanent closure of high-level waste management 
facilities, including geologic repositories, monitored retrievable storage facility, 
transportation of high-level waste, and any needed interim storage system under the 
NWPA The NRC is charged under the NWPA as the Federal Agency which will regulate 
DOE's activities under Commission rules so as to assure protection of public health and 
safety and that the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) applicable environmental 
standards are met with reasonable assurance. The NWPA also sets forth specific 
institutional processes which involve State and Tribal participation through the program 
and involve long-term schedules that carry the program into the next century.



NRC-02-97-009 
Modification No 174 
Page 8 

C.1.1.2 Need for Federally Funded Research and Development Center 
(FFRDC) Support to NRC 

Within NRC, the Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards (NMSS) has 
programmatic lead for developing and executing the regulatory program for NWPA 
activities NMSS is supported by other offices in fulfillment of these responsibilities such 
as the Office of General Counsel (OGC) and the Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research 
(RES) as warranted and as the budget permits. NRC has a strong heritage of technically 
competent staff in nuclear regulation which it maintains today and has every intention of 
maintaining in the future However, NRC recognizes the critical importance of its 
technical assistance and research program which is obtained outside of NRC Because 
of special circumstances surrounding NRC's need for NWPA related technical 
assistance and research, NRC has established and will be the sole sponsor for the 
CNWRA, an FFRDC, in accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 
Office of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP) Letter 84-1 and Part 35 of the Federal 
Acquisition Regulations The special circumstances necessitating sponsorship of an 
FFRDC are 

•o The Need to Avoid Conflict of Interest with Regard to NRC's Technical Assistance 
and Research Program Related to the NWPA 

- Many of NRC's prior contractors either had contracts or were competing for 
contracts under the DOE nuclear waste program, as well as with NRC's licensees 
or other parties involved in the Commission's licensing hearings. Because DOE is 
the applicant in NRC licensing hearings, and States and Tribes are parties, 
concurrent work by NRC contractors for any of the above could diminish the 
contractors' capacity to give impartial, technically sound, objective assistance and 
advice or might otherwise result in biased work products. This potential for conflict 
of interest could result in significant delays to or preclude participation in NRC's 
licensing proceeding, which is a critical path milestone of the national waste 
management program



NRC-02-97-009 
Modification No. 174 
Page 29 

Development of the YMRP Jeff Ciocco 

Public Outreach Janet Kotra 

Final Environmental Impact 
Statement (FEIS) Melanie Wong 

Performance Confirmation Jeffrey Pohle 

Development of the Integrated 
Issue Resolution Status Report Jim Anderson 

Spent Fuels Project Office Mark Delligatti 
(Operations Plan) 
Private Fuel Storage Michael D. Waters 

Mahendra Shah 
(Physical Security Task only) 

Naval Spent Fuel Nancy Osgood 
Diablo Canyon ISFSI Steven Baggett 
2nd INEEL ISFSI James R. Hall 
Tunnel Fire Christopher Bajwa 

G.3.2 - Technical Assistance Sponsors 

A. The individuals listed in "C" below are hereby designated as Technical Assistance 
Sponsors. The individual Technical Assistance Sponsors have overall technical 
responsibility for the work placed at the CNWRA, within their respective areas, as 
detailed in paragraph C. below and are responsible for: (1) identifying, prioritizing 
and recommending work to be placed at the CNWRA; (2) monitoring the 
CNWRA's progress to ensure that work completed is commensurate with 
resources expended and is on schedule including surveillance and assessment of 
performance, and recommending to the NRC CO changes in requirements; (3) 
interpreting the scope of work as required; (4) performing technical evaluations as 
necessary; (5) performing technical reviews and acceptances as required; and (6) 
assisting the CNWRA in the resolution of technical problems encountered during 
performance. Within the purview of this authority the Technical Assistance 
Sponsors are authorized to review all costs requested for reimbursement by the 
CNWRA which are associated to their particular program area and submit 
recommendations for approval, disapproval, or suspension for supplies/services 
required under the contract to the NRC CNWRA PM. The NRC CO is responsible 
for directing or negotiating any changes in terms, conditions, or amounts cited in 
the contract and elements.  

B. The Technical Assistance Sponsors are not authorized to approve or request any 
action which results in or could result in an increase in contract cost; or terminate 
the contract, settle any claim or dispute arising under the contract or issue any 
unilateral directive whatsoever.



NRC-02-97-009 
Modification No. 174 
Page 46 

(b) Sensitive Equipment. The purchase of sensitive equipment (any of the property 
items listed in Attachment Number 17) by the CNWRA with funds provided under this 
contract (other than overhead, general and administrative expenses, and fee), 
regardless of dollar value, requires the prior written approval of the NRC CO. Any 
request to purchase sensitive equipment shall be identified in the Operations Plan when 
submitted for approval or in a separate letter to the NRC Contracting Officer. After 
approval, any sensitive equipment purchased will be listed in this clause.  

(c) In the event that, during contract performance, the Contractor determines that the 
acquisition cost for the above item(s) is (are) expected to exceed the amount(s): 
contained in the CNWRA's Operations Plan or letter requesting approval to purchase the 
equipment, the contractor shall refer to the Limitation of Cost or Funds Clause when 
either is included in the contract.  

(d) Only the equipment/property listed in this clause in the quantities shown, will be 
acquired by the contractor. Additional equipment/property as defined in (a) and (b) 
above may be acquired only after CO approval is authorized by an amendment to this 
clause. The equipment/property listed in this clause is subject to the provisions of the 
"Government Property" clause.  

H.27 Government Furnished Equipment/Property 

(a) The NRC has provided the Contractor with the following for use under this contract.  

Item Manufacturer Tag No. Quantity Location 
Multiplexer Timeplex 052407 1 San Antonio, TX 
Power Supply Deltec 052409 1 San Antonio, TX 
Network Controller DSU 058725 1 Rockville, MD 
Power Supply Liebert 076498 1 San Antonio, TX 
Deskport Modem Microm 060449 1 San Antonio, TX 
Access Stack Node router Bay Networks 057902 1 San Antonio, TX 
Access Stack Node router Bay Networks 063670 1 Rockville, MD 
Deskport Modem Microm 060348 1 Rockville, MD 
CITRIX System Citrix Software 1 San Antonio, TX 

(b) In addition, the items shown on Attachment 22 were acquired by the Contractor with 
Government funds under contracts NRC-02-88-005, NRC-02-93-005 and NRC-02-97
009.  

(c) Only the equipment/property listed above in the quantities shown will be provided by 
the Government. This property is subject to the provisions of the Government Property 
clause under this contract. All other equipment/property required in performance of the 
contract shall be furnished by the Contractor.  

H.28 Foreign Ownership, Control, or Influence Over Contractor 

(a) For purposes of this clause, a foreign interest is defined as any of the following:


